

Nos. 16-1238 & 16-1287

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**GRILL CONCEPTS SERVICES, INC.,
D/B/A THE DAILY GRILL**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

UNITE HERE LOCAL 11

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-0016

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Background: the Company’s operations, employee handbook, and arbitration agreement	3
B. The organizational campaign.....	4
C. The Company orders employees to remove union buttons and disciplines those who do not.....	6
D. Robertson privately discusses the Union with Mejia and Tello	8
E. The Company promises and implements several new benefits.....	9
II. Procedural history	10
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order	10
Summary of argument.....	13
Standard of review	14
Argument.....	16
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by promulgating and maintaining numerous overbroad work rules	17
A. Code of ethics: relationships with outside parties	19
B. Team member relations/positive culture	21
C. Timekeeping	23
D. Team member conduct while representing the restaurant	25
E. Online communications	26
F. Progressive discipline: gross misconduct	28
III. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by banning union buttons and threatening to discipline employees for wearing union buttons, and violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by disciplining employees for wearing union buttons	30
IV. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by promising and granting several benefits in order to discourage employee support for the Union	36
A. An employer may not promise or grant benefits to discourage employees' organizational activity	36
B. The Company unlawfully promised or granted benefits to discourage union support	37
1. Unlawful benefit announcements at March/April meetings	38
2. Health insurance	40
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>AT&T</i> , 362 NLRB No. 105, 2015 WL 3492100 (June 2, 2015)	31, 35
* <i>Bell-Atl.-Pa., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1084 (2003), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Commc'ns Workers of Am., Local 13000 v. NLRB</i> , 99 F. App'x. 233 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	17, 30
<i>Boch Honda</i> , 362 NLRB No. 83, 2015 WL 1956199 (Apr. 30, 2015), <i>enforced</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016).....	33
* <i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36, 37
<i>Casino San Pablo</i> , 361 NLRB No. 148, 2014 WL 7330998 (Dec. 16, 2014)	21, 22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	14
<i>Claremont Resort & Spa</i> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005)	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Cnty. Hosps. of Cent. Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 30
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for reh'g en banc denied</i> , No. 12-60031 (5th Cir. Apr. 16, 2014).....	11
<i>Dresser-Rand Co.</i> , 358 NLRB 254 (2012).....	27
<i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37
* <i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999).....	22-23, 26
* <i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1131 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014).....	18, 27, 29
<i>Floridan Hotel of Tampa, Inc.</i> , 137 NLRB 1484 (1962), <i>enforced as modified</i> , 318 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1963).....	34
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Grandview Health Care Ctr.</i> , 332 NLRB 347 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27
* <i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30, 35
<i>Hills & Dales Gen. Hosp.</i> , 60 NLRB No. 70, 2014 WL 1309713 (Apr. 1, 2014)	25
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	14
<i>Kiewit Power Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>KLB Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19, 25
* <i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19, 23, 26, 27
<i>Lampi, LLC</i> , 322 NLRB 502 (1996).....	37
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guards</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	22, 27
<i>Longview Fibre Paper & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 796 (2011).....	38-39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Lutheran Heritage Vill.-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	17, 18, 24
<i>Mediaone of Greater Fla., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 277 (2003)	29
<i>Meijer, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 50 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 130 F.3d 1209 (6th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Metro-West Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 124, 2014 WL 2448663 (May 30, 2014)	23-24
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (Oct. 28, 2014), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for reh'g en banc denied</i> , No. 14-60800 (5th Cir. May 13, 2016), <i>petition for certiorari granted</i> , No. 16-307 (Jan. 13, 2017).....	11
<i>Network Dynamics Cabling, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1423 (2007)	37
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18-19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	27
* <i>Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982)	31, 34
* <i>P.S.K. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 34 (2007).....	31, 32
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
* <i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 830 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17, 18, 19, 23, 27, 29, 34-35
<i>Register-Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34
* <i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U. S. 793 (1945).....	24, 30
<i>Roomstore</i> , 357 NLRB 1690 (2011).....	25
<i>U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
<i>W San Diego</i> , 348 NLRB 372 (2006)	33, 34
Statutes:	Page(s)
Labor Management Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 141, et seq.)	
Section 186 (29 U.S.C. § 186)	20
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.).....	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17-25, 30, 34, 35, 36, 43
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 16-19, 23, 30, 35, 36
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 12, 30, 35
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 14, 19, 25
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
